

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 20-1144

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT
OF ARIZONA, SAMMANTHA ALLEN, STEVE BOGGS, JOHNATHAN
BURNS, ALAN CHAMPAGNE, MIKE GALLARDO, RODNEY HARDY,
ALVIE KILES, ANDRE LETEVE, BRAD NELSON, STEVEN PARKER,
WAYNE PRINCE, PETE ROGOVICH, and GILBERT MARTINEZ,**

Petitioners,

v.

**WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as United States Attorney General,
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents.

ON REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 85 FED. REG. 20,705

INITIAL RESPONSE BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Acting Assistant Attorney General

SOPAN JOSHI

Senior Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

JOSHUA K. HANDELL

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Ste. 7217

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-4244

joshua.handell@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	3
II. Certification of Arizona’s Capital Counsel Mechanism.....	9
III. Procedural History	13
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Attorney General Appropriately Certified that Arizona’s Capital Counsel Mechanism Complies with the Requirements of Chapter 154.....	17
A. Arizona Has Established Standards of Competency that Comply with Chapter 154.....	18
1. Experience in Postconviction and Capital Litigation Is Not a Prerequisite to Appointment Under Chapter 154 or the Department’s Regulations.....	22
2. Rule 6.8(e) Does Not Vitate Arizona’s Competency Standards.....	29
3. Evaluating the Performance of Individual Attorneys Appointed by the State Is Outside the Scope of the Attorney General’s Duty to Certify Qualifying State Mechanisms.....	30

4.	The Attorney General Appropriately Considered the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Spears</i> When Adjudicating Arizona’s Request for Certification.....	33
B.	Arizona Provides for the Adequate Compensation of Attorneys Appointed Pursuant to Its Capital Counsel Mechanism.....	37
C.	Arizona Provides for Payment of Reasonable Litigation Expenses in State Postconviction Proceedings.	41
D.	Arizona Provides for the Timely Appointment of Counsel.....	45
E.	The Attorney General’s Interpretation of Chapter 154’s Requirements Was Reasonable.	50
II.	The Regulations for the Chapter 154 Certification Procedure Do Not Violate the APA.....	53
A.	The Certification Process Set Out in the Regulations Is Reasonable.	53
1.	Certification Decisions Are Properly Viewed as a Form of Adjudication, Not Rulemaking.	53
2.	Even If Deemed a Rulemaking, the Transparent and Iterative Certification Process Here Complied with the APA.....	57
B.	The Regulations Faithfully Effectuate Congress’s Design by Placing the Onus on the Attorney General to “Determine” a State’s Compliance with Chapter 154 and Permitting Public Input on That Determination.	60
C.	The Regulations Set Out Substantive Standards for Certification, and the Attorney General Applied Them Appropriately to Arizona’s Application.....	62
	CONCLUSION	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM OF RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ashmus v. Calderon</i> , 123 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23, 34
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	52
<i>Baker v. Corcoran</i> , 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	51
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	56, 57
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	50, 51, 52
<i>Goodman v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2014 WL 3908220 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014)	11
<i>Hall v. FCC</i> , 237 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	59
<i>Isley v. Arizona Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 383 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2004)	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	52
<i>Mata v. Johnson</i> , 99 F.3d 1261 (5th Cir. 1996)	40

<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	51
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	55, 56
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	55
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	3
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	57
<i>RLC Indus. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 58 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	55, 57
<i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002).	1, 10, 21, 23, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 38, 44
<i>Teva Pharm. v. FDA</i> , 182 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>United States v. Florida E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	56
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999)	51
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	52

Federal Statutes:

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 107, 110 Stat. 1214, 1221 (1996)	5, 9
USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act (2006 amendments), Pub. L. No. 109-177, § 507, 120 Stat. 192, 250 (2006)	5, 6, 9, 26, 34, 63, 64
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	57, 58, 60
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3599	3, 21, 24-25, 26, 35, 65
18 U.S.C. § 3599(c).....	18, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3599(d).....	29-30
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	42
28 U.S.C. §§ 2241-2255 (Chapter 153).....	48, 49
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	32, 46, 49
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2255	43
28 U.S.C. §§ 2261-2266 (Chapter 154).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2261	1, 4, 63
28 U.S.C. § 2261(b).....	5, 6, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2261(c).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2263	4, 46
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b).....	46, 49
28 U.S.C. § 2264	4
28 U.S.C. § 2265	1, 4, 63

28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)	5, 15, 24, 31, 34, 41, 45, 50, 51, 53, 61, 62
28 U.S.C. § 2265(b).....	6, 50
28 U.S.C. § 2265(c).....	2, 14, 51, 66
28 U.S.C. § 2266	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2266(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2344	2
42 U.S.C. § 14163(e).....	8

State Statutes:

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4013	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4013(B).....	44, 45, 59
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4041	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4041(C).....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4041(F)	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4041(G)	42, 44, 59
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4041(H)	44
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4041(I)	44, 59
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4041(J)	44

Federal Regulations:

28 C.F.R. § 26.21	7, 46, 49
28 C.F.R. § 26.22	61, 63
28 C.F.R. § 26.22(a).....	7
28 C.F.R. § 26.22(b).....	7, 8, 19, 24, 63, 64, 65

28 C.F.R. § 26.22(c).....	7, 8, 9, 39, 41, 64
28 C.F.R. § 26.22(d).....	7, 9
28 C.F.R. § 26.23(a).....	6
28 C.F.R. § 26.23(b).....	6, 7, 61, 62
28 C.F.R. § 26.23(c).....	7, 9
28 C.F.R. § 26.23(d).....	7, 61
28 C.F.R. § 26.23(e).....	7

State Rules:

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 6.8.....	10, 19, 20, 21
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 6.8(a).....	29, 35
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 6.8(e).....	29, 30, 33, 35

Legislative Materials:

152 Cong. Rec. 2446 (2006).....	48-49
---------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities:

1989 American Bar Association Guidelines, http://cdn.ca9.uscourts.gov/datastore/library/2013/02/26/Detrich_1989Guidelines.pdf	27-28
2003 American Bar Association Guidelines, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913.....	28
Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm	40
Guidelines for the Administration of the Criminal Justice Act and Related Statutes (CJA Guidelines) § 620.50(b), https://go.usa.gov/xGJjJ	26
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Mar. 13, 1990), https://go.usa.gov/xGSaV	39
